1
Current and Forecasted Debt Payment Ratios
(FY 2024-25 to FY 2029-30)
Annual Report – September 2025
2
Purpose of this Annual Report
The purpose of this report on Current and Forecasted Debt Payment Ratios is to assist the Board of Regents in its
evaluation of the University of Colorado’s long-term borrowing obligations and its ability to consider campus

case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner
that would have affected the rating.
Moody's does not always publish a separate Credit Rating Announcement for each Credit Rating assigned in the Anticipated
Ratings Process or Subsequent Ratings Process.
Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related rating outlook or
rating review.
Please see https://ratings.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity
that has issued the rating.
Please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.
6
RATING ACTION COMMENTARY
Fitch Rates University of Colorado's Ser 2025C Rev Bonds 'AA+';
Affirmed at 'AA+'; Outlook Stable
Fri 15 Aug, 2025 - 2:02 PM ET
Fitch Ratings - Chicago - 15 Aug 2025: Fitch Ratings has assigned 'AA+' ratings to approximately $77.7 million of series 2025C-1
and $64.1 million of series 2025C-2 fixed rate Regents of the University of Colorado's University Enterprise Refunding Revenue
Bonds. Fitch has also affirmed University of Colorado's (CU) Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'AA+' and the ratings on CU Regents'
existing revenue bonds outstanding at 'AA+'.
Fitch has additionally affirmed CU Regents' Short-Term rating on the university's commercial paper (CP) program at 'F1+'.

Issued
Outstanding
Revenue Bonds
2007ATax-Exempt University Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2007A 2026 5.00% 184,180,000 14,205,000
2015ATax-Exempt University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2015A 2039 3.00% to 5.00% 102,450,000 7,915,000
2015BTax-Exempt University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2015B 2033 3.00% to 4.00% 3,925,000 755,000
2015CTaxable University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2015C 2027 3.04% 71,325,000 5,720,000
2016ATax-Exempt University Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2016A 2030 4.00% to 5.00% 31,430,000 3,180,000
2016BTax-Exempt University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2016B-1 2041 2.25% to 5.00% 156,810,000 74,710,000
2017ATax-Exempt University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A-1 2034 4.00% to 5.00% 66,930,000 22,360,000
2017ATax-Exempt University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017A-2 2046 3.00% to 5.00% 471,390,000 239,045,000
2018BTax-Exempt University Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2018B 2039 3.00% to 5.00% 64,360,000 15,650,000
2019ATaxable University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2019A 2043 2.35% to 3.17% 147,980,000 20,545,000
2019ATaxable University Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2019A2 2047 1.91% to 2.79% 101,885,000 24,080,000
2019BTax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2019B 2042 4.00% to 5.00% 79,795,000 39,935,000
2020BTaxable Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2020B-2 2048 0.86% to 2.81% 140,885,000 72,045,000
2021ATax-Exempt Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A 2051 4.00% to 5.00% 26,595,000 25,105,000
2021BTaxable Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B 2028 0.98% to 1.63% 44,520,000 6,500,000
2021CTaxable Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C1 2049 1.14% to 2.97% 69,575,000 60,330,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C2A 2033 0.00% to 1.59% 41,660,000 33,600,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C2B 2036 1.67% to 2.14% 62,100,000 59,570,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C2C 2036 1.66% to 2.14% 123,845,000 118,170,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C3A 2025 2.00% 65,000,000 65,000,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C3A 2026 2.00% 60,000,000 60,000,000
2021CTax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021C4 2051 4.00% to 5.00% 77,460,000 73,345,000
2023ATax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2023A 2048 0.00% to 5.00% 117,425,000 111,960,000
2024ATax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2024A 2030 5.00% 223,215,000 186,385,000
2025ATax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2025A 2055 4.13% to 5.00% 177,350,000 177,350,000
2025BTax-Exempt Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2025B 2047 4.13% to 5.00% 116,005,000 116,005,000